analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term borrowings are
therefore usually at fixed rates. At 30 June 2023, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank
borrowings at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s
money market funds is considered low as the Group currently holds more funds on deposit in interest bearing accounts than is
owed in bank borrowings.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 2.00%
(2022: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each
reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity

$
+2% / +1%

$
-2% / -1%

$
+2% / +1%

$
-2% / -1%

30 June 2023 225,090 (225,090) 225,090 (225,090)

30 June 2022 (103,400) 103,400 (103,400) 103,400

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Annual Report 2023 89

39.	 Financial risk management (continued)

Other price risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to other price risk in respect of the investment in Volt Power Limited (ASX: VPR).

For the listed investment in Volt Power Limited, an average volatility of 50% has been observed during 2023 (2022: 33%). Volatility
at the lower end of this scale is considered a suitable basis for estimating how profit or loss and equity would have been affected
by changes in market risk that were reasonably possible at the reporting date due to the relatively low volumes traded. If the
quoted stock price for VPR increased or decreased by that amount, profit or loss and equity would have changed by $230,500